
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Audit Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/DM Date: 16th September 2020

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 

pm on THURSDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2020, remotely, via Zoom.

You can view the proceedings of the meeting, via the link below:

https://youtu.be/tvRL7QzS8h4

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/tvRL7QzS8h4


2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

24 SEPTEMBER 2020

AGENDA

Members

Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair)
Cllr Jan Grace
Cllr Andrew Makinson
Cllr Lisa Preston
Cllr Edna Finneran
Anthony Boyle – Independent Person 

1.  Preliminary Matters 
The Committee is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 4th June 2020, are submitted 
for approval as a correct record and for signature by the Chair.

3.  FINANCIAL REVIEW 2020/21 - APRIL TO JUNE (Pages 13 - 42)
To consider Report CFO/045/20 of the Treasurer, concerning the financial 
position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2020/21.  The Authority 
receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year which 
provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances.  This report covers 
the period April to June 2020.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 



4

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

4 JUNE 2020

MINUTES

Present:   Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Del Arnall,    
                 Anthony Boyle, Janet Grace, Andrew Makinson 
                 and Lisa Preston

Apologies of absence were received from: 

9. Chair's Announcement 

At the start of the meeting, the Acting Monitoring Officer advised Members that 
the Chair of the Committee had advised that they had been experiencing some 
intermittent technical difficulties; and although they were in attendance at 
present, they could not guarantee that they would remain present throughout. 
Therefore, on that basis, they would not be able to act as Chair for this meeting. 
As such, Members were called upon to move that another voting Members take 
the Chair for this meeting. 

Cllr Linda Maloney nominated Cllr Jan Grace to Chair the meeting, which was 
seconded by Cllr Preston. 

All Members agreed, therefore the Acting Monitoring Officer confirmed that Cllr 
Jan Grace was appointed as Chair of the meeting. 

The Chair then introduced the meeting and welcomed everyone present; and 
provided all present with an overview of how this remote meeting would work 
and some housekeeping. 

It was confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
recorded. 

A roll call was then taken of all Members present, to confirm that they could hear 
and be heard; and that they could see and be seen. 

Members were informed that Michael Green was in attendance representing the 
Authority’s External Auditor – Grant Thornton; and that he would be presenting 
Agenda Item 4. 

Members were also advised that Melanie Dexter was in attendance, 
representing Internal Audit. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items; and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Members Resolved that: 

a) No declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda.

b) No additional items of business to be determined as matters of urgency, 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) The following item of business contained exempt information; and 
therefore may require the exclusion of the press and public during 
consideration thereof: 

 Agenda Item 3 – EXEMPT Minutes – 18th March 2020.

These Minutes contain EXEMPT information, by virtue of 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 13th February 2020, were 
considered and approved as a correct record; and for signature by the Chair. 

3. EXEMPT Minutes - 18th March 2020 

Members considered the Minutes of the additional meeting of the Audit 
Committee, held on 18th March 2020, which contain EXEMPT information by 
virtue of Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Scheduled 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Members were informed that should any discussion be required in relation to 
these Minutes, the item would be moved to the end of the Agenda, to enable 
discussion to take place in closed session. 

Members indicated that they did wish to discuss the Minutes, therefore this item 
was moved to the end of the Agenda, following Agenda Item 8. 

The Minutes of the additional meeting of the Audit Committee, held on 18th 
March 2020, were subsequently approved as a correct record and for signature 
by the Chair. 

Page 6



4. External Audit Plan 2019-20 

Michael Green representing the Authority’s External Auditors – Grant Thornton, 
provided Members with an overview of the External Audit Plan, for the audit of 
the financial statements and value for money conclusion, for the year ending 
31st March 2020.

Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted some 
of the key aspects. 

The significant risks identified with regard to the financial statements, based on 
the planning work that has been undertaken throughout the year, were 
highlighted to Members. 

Members were informed that the risks are consistent with those identified in 
previous years, with the exception of one additional risk identified this year, 
linked to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

The risk of revenue recognition was highlighted, which is a significant risk that is 
a feature of all audits. However, for MFRA, Members were advised that this risk 
has been rebutted, based on the fact that sources of funding are mainly through 
grant funding and other sources of statutory income. Therefore, it is believed 
that there is very little risk of manipulation or error in that regard. 

Members were advised that another significant risk is around the management 
override of controls, which is a standard audit risk for all organisations, which 
auditors are unable to rebut under audit standards; and which are generally 
linked to the potential for the financial statements to be misreported through the 
use of journal entries or the use of management override of controls. Members 
were advised that the auditors do not feel that there are any specific risks for 
MFRA as a result of this. 

A significant risk around the valuation of lan
[...]
med that there is a risk that the £1.4m received may not be 
sufficient to cover all costs, should the required changes that the Authority has 
to put in place to its buildings and such; and the loss of income, continue to the 
end of the financial year. However, the Government has indicated that they are 
considering, for local authorities and fire authorities, the opportunity to apply for 
additional funding. As such, officers are confident that should things continue, 
further funding would be available. 
Members were also advised that the Home Office have held back an additional 
£6m for fire services to bid for, to cover additional activities that they have taken 
on, which is an extra source of funding available. In addition, they were advised 
that some funding is also available through the NFCC, to assist in terms of 
National Resilience. 

Members Resolved that: 

The 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement, be approved. 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 24 September 2020

Signed: _______________________ Dated: ________________________

Page 12



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 REPORT 
NO:

CFO/045/20

PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: FINANCIAL REVIEW 2020/21 - APRIL TO JUNE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1: 

APPENDIX A2:

APPENDIX A3:

APPENDIX A4:

APPENDIX B:
APPENDIX C:

REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
SUMMARY
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
CORPORATE SERVICE REVENUE 
BUDGET MOVEMENTS
BUDGET MOVEMENTS ON 
RESERVES
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21
APPROVED AUTHORITY CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2020/21 – 2024/25

Purpose of Report

1. To review the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2020/21.  
The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year 
which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers the 
period April to June 2020.

Recommendation

2. That Members;
a) note the contents of the report, and
b) approve the proposed revenue, capital and reserve budget alignments, and
c) instruct the Director of Finance to continue to work with budget managers 

to maximise savings in 2020/21.
d) Approve the use of any future additional savings in 2020/21 to increase the 

capital investment reserve in order to contribute towards the cost of a new 
TDA development.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



Executive Summary

Revenue:
The Authority approved a five-year medium-term financial plan (MTFP) at the 
Budget Authority meeting on 27 February 2020. The approved MTFP delivers 
a balanced budget for 2020/21 based on key budget assumptions around 
costs, in particular pay. A small financial challenge of £0.760m was forecast 
in 2021/22 rising to £1.490m by 2024/25. However, as Government grant 
support beyond 2020/21 is unknown the current MTFP strategy is to deal only 
the known financial challenges at this point and consider any future challenge 
once it is known or is more certain. This report updates members on the 
2020/21 budget position and any issues arising in the year that may impact 
on the future years’ financial position.

The Authority is on target to deliver a balanced revenue outturn position as 
the current assumptions remain robust and actual spend is forecast to be 
within the approved budget levels. 

The Authority has a strategy of maximising any savings in the year in order 
to fund increases in reserves or other initiatives that would act as a hedge 
against future financial challenges or infrastructure investment. At this point 
in the year this report has identified that spend is forecast to be consistent 
with the approved budget. Officers will continue to work through the 
remainder of the year to maximise any savings. Members are asked to 
approve the use of any future additional savings in 2020/21 to increase the 
capital investment reserve in order to contribute towards the cost of a new 
TDA development.

The total budget requirement remains at the original budget level of 
£61.961m. Appendix A1 – A4 outline in detail all the revenue budget and 
reserve movements between April and June 2020. 

Capital:
The MTFP includes a five-year capital programme. The original programme 
included a total investment of £33.390m over 2020/2021 – 2024/2025 period, 
of which £18.246m related to 2020/21. The capital programme planned spend 
has increased by £3.762m (net), and relates to the re-phasing of schemes 
from 2019/20 into 2020/21 and future years. The revised Capital Programme 
is outlined in Appendix B and C.

Reserves & Balances:
The general balance remains unchanged at £3.000m. All movements in 
committed reserves are outlined in Appendix A4. 

Treasury  Management:
No new long term borrowing has been arranged and the Authority has 
continued its policy of reducing investments and only taking short term 
borrowing to cover cash flow requirements. 

Page 14



Introduction and Background

3. The purpose of this report is to enable the Authority to monitor its income and 
expenditure levels against its budget on a regular basis throughout the year to 
ensure effective financial management.

4. This report is the review of the Authority’s position up to the end of June of the 
financial year 2020/21 (April – June 2020).

5. In order to ensure that the financial reviews provide a regular and effective 
financial health check on all aspects of the Authority’s finances the following 
structure has been adopted.

Financial Review Structure

    Section Content

    A Current Financial Year Review:-
 Revenue Budget, 
 Capital Programme, and 
 Movement on Reserves

    B Treasury Management Review

(A) Current Financial Year – 2020/21

6. The purpose of the financial review report is to provide Members with an 
assurance that the approved budget remains robust and that the current forecast 
of expenditure can be contained within the available resources. If actual 
expenditure or income for the year is inconsistent with the current budget then 
the report will, if necessary, identify the appropriate corrective action. 
 
Revenue Position:

7. Budget Movements: there have been a number of budget adjustments with no 
net impact because they are either self-balancing virements within department 
budgets or budget increases financed by reserves in line with previously agreed 
Authority decisions. The budget adjustments in quarter 1 included:-

 A net contribution to reserves of £3.122m to reflect the re-phasing of the 
TDA capital scheme from 2020/21 to 2021/22 and the reversal of the capital 
reserve drawdown. A breakdown of the reserve movements are outlined in 
Appendix A4.

 Increase in temporary staff / other costs funded from grants and 
contributions (ESMCP, Street Intervention, NFCC youth lead work, other).

 Self-balancing virements to cover small adjustments within non-employee 
budget lines.

8. The net budget requirement remains at £61.961m which is consistent with 
the original budget.

Page 15



9. Update on Budget Assumptions and actual expenditure: 
The key assumptions for 2020/21 are:

 Annual Pay awards will be within the 2.5% assumption, and
 The McCloud pension case remedy would not impact on the employee 

costs in 2020/21, although the £2m smoothing reserve would be available 
if needed, and

 All approved historic saving options continue to deliver the expected level 
of savings in the year, and

 No significant unplanned growth pressures materialise in the year. 

Annual Pay awards - 2020/21 pay awards have yet to be confirmed. At the time 
of writing this report an offer of 2.75% for green book staff and 2.0% for 
firefighters has been made from the employers’ side and is currently being 
considered by the relevant representative bodies. 

McCloud remedy –
 The Government introduced changes to all public pensions in 2014 and 

2015. These changes were challenged in the courts by the Fire Brigades 
Union (FBU) and Judges representatives as the transitional protections 
given to some scheme members as part of public service pensions reform 
was deemed discriminatory. This challenge is often referred to as the 
“McCloud” case. On 20th December 2018 the Court of Appeal found that 
these protections were unlawful on the grounds of age discrimination and 
could not be justified. On the 27th June 2019 the Supreme Court refused 
the Government the right to appeal against this decision and therefore 
compensation and remedy is required to redress the situation. 

 On the 16 July the Government issued its proposed remedy for 
consultation (ends 11 October 2020), once the Government finalises the 
remedy proposals they are likely to be subject to the introduction of future 
legislation, so potentially the remedy may not be fully “signed-off” until 
2021/22 at the earliest.  The remedy is likely to offer all public pension 
scheme members who were in service on or before 31 March 2012 and 
in service on or after 1 April 2015 the choice of either staying in the new 
scheme or moving back into their original scheme. However, all staff will 
move into the new scheme from April 2022. 

 The Home Office issued guidance on 21 August 2020, informing fire and 
rescue authorities that members of the FPS facing immediate detriment 
(individuals approaching retirement) should be given the option to choose 
between their old scheme and the 2015 scheme. This HO guidance also 
stipulated that any retrospective employer and employee contributions 
would have to be made good.

 The 2020/21 Budget assumed any proposed remedy / compensation 
would not impact on the 2020/21 year as costs associated with the impact 
of the remedy will be taken into account in the 2020 FPS Actuarial review. 
This review will determine the FPS employer rates from 2023/24. 
However, the new HO guidance referenced in the last point now means 

Page 16



the Authority may face a significant additional FPS employer liability that 
it must fund in this and the next few years.

 The Authority has also been advised that any compensation payments will 
be passed to the employer.

 In order to manage any risk from the McCloud case the Authority identified 
the Smoothing Reserve, currently £2m, as an in-year source of funding if 
any McCloud assumptions did not hold true. The Director of Finance 
believes the Smoothing reserve can cover any costs associated with 
McCloud and the remedy in 2020/21, but the future funding of such costs 
will be considered as part of the 2021/22 budget process.

Saving Options – All previously approved saving options remain robust and 
continue to deliver the required savings, however the structural establishment 
changes required as part of the St Helens / Eccleston station merger initiative 
will not be formally implemented until the new fire station at St Helens has been 
built. The required firefighter saving is being delivered in cash terms as the 
reduction in the number of firefighters has been achieved.   

Unplanned growth – The budget assumes all spending requirements can be 
met from the approved budget. 

 The spread of COVID-19 has created unprecedented circumstances 
within which the Authority has had to respond. The anticipated financial 
impact in 2020/2021 is expected to be limited to a loss of commercial and 
other income (£0.5m) and additional expenditure on protective equipment, 
cleaning, ICT and other costs (£0.9m). To date the Government has 
awarded the Authority £1.419m to cover the impact of the virus, and 
subject to the implications of any future wave(s), the grant should cover 
the loss of income and additional costs up to the end of 2020/2021. 

 The 2020/2021 budget anticipates a level of Council Tax and Business 
Rate income based on the collection rates assumed by the five 
Merseyside local authorities. COVID-19 may impact adversely on the 
assumed collection rates, and this will be reflected in the collection fund 
financial position to be taken into account during the 2021/22 budget  
process. The Government has announced it will allow any deficit on the 
Collection Fund to be spread over the 2021/22 – 2023/2024 period. 

 Any permanent impact on the Authority’s MTFP beyond 2020/2021 is 
difficult to determine at this point, as the impact of the virus on future local 
government funding is unknown. In addition, the Government have 
announced the reforms to the Fairer Funding Formula and Business 
Rates Retention scheme that were expected to impact on the Local 
Government Settlement for 2021/22 will now be delayed. 

10. In order to assist the Authority deal with any future financial challenge the Chief 
Fire Officer (CFO) and Senior Leadership Team (SLT) are seeking to maximise 

Page 17



savings in the year and use them to contribute towards the building up of 
reserves as a hedge against the future financial challenges or to meet one-off 
expenditure such as capital infrastructure investment. The current strategy is to 
use any additional savings to increase the planned minimum revenue provision 
(MRP) payment so that future debt servicing budget may be freed-up to fund 
additional investment in frontline services approved by the Authority. The CFO is 
currently assessing options over the future of the TDA and is looking at the 
possibility of building a new TDA rather than refurbish the existing site at a cost 
of £6m. A new development will cost more than £6m and in order to manage any 
new borrowing requirement Members’ are asked to approve the use of any future 
additional savings in 2020/21 to increase the capital investment reserve in order 
to contribute towards the cost of a new TDA development.

11. Further to the issues outlined above after reviewing expenditure and income up 
to the end of June 2020 the expectation is that the overall financial position will 
be consistent with the approved budget.

12. The Director of Finance will continue to monitor the position during the year to 
ensure the Service continues to deliver the required savings target and report 
back as the year progresses.

13. Debtor accounts under £5,000 may be written off by the Director of Finance. One 
account was written-off under delegated powers in the first quarter following 
advice from litigation services totalling £1,311. The debt was not recoverable 
following the death of the debtor.

Capital Programme Position:
14. Members approved a 5 year capital programme worth £33.390m at the Authority 

Budget meeting on 27th February 2020, (CFO/008/20). This has now been 
updated for:

a) the approved 2019/20 year-end re-phasing of projects into 2020/21 of 
£3.762m as reported to the Policy and Resources Committee on 30th July 
2020, CFO/042/20, and

b) a £4.259m re-phasing of the TDA refurbishment scheme into 2021/22 
identified in this quarter due to the proposed development being put on hold 
while proposals for an alternative new TDA development are being drawn-
up for consideration during the 2021/22 budget process.

c) Realignment of the ancillary fleet purchases to reflect latest planned spend 
profile, £0.096m re-phased from 2020/21 into future years.

15. The capital programme changes are summarised in Table below. The revised 
detailed capital programme is attached as Appendix B (2020/21 Capital 
Programme) and Appendix C (2020/21–2024/25 Capital Programme) to this 
report. 

Page 18



Total 
Cost 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Amendments to Approved Schemes;

Re-phasing of Schemes from 2019/20 into 2020/21 3,762.4 3,762.4
Re-phasing of TDA investment 0.0 -4,259.0 4,259.0
Re-phasing of ancillary fleet 0.0 -103.3 79.3 24.0

3,762.4 -599.9 4,338.3 0.0 0.0 24.0
Funding
 Reserves

TDA investment funded from Cap Reserve 0.0 -3,500.0 3,500.0
 Grants

NRAT National Resilience Grant 239.9 239.9
Borrowing

Rephasing impact 3,522.5 2,660.2 838.3 24.0
3,762.4 -599.9 4,338.3 0.0 0.0 24.0

Movement in the 5 Year Capital Programme 

Use of Reserves:
16. The analysis in Appendix A4 outlines a £3.122m contribution to reserves during 

the first quarter of 2020/21, as a result of:-
 A planned £0.378m drawdown from the capital reserve to fund the new 

St Helens fire station, and
 A £3.500m refund back to the capital reserve as a result of the review of 

the planned investment in the TDA investment pending a decision on 
either a refurbishment of the existing site or the approval for a new TDA 
build on a new site.

The general revenue reserve has remained unchanged at £3.000m.

(B) Treasury Management

17. The Authority continues to “buy in” Treasury Management from Liverpool City 
Council.  The following paragraphs reflect Treasury Management activities in the 
period April to June 2020.

18. Prospects for Interest Rates;
The medium-term global economic outlook is exceedingly weak in light of the 
coronavirus pandemic. In the UK the current bank rate of 0.10% is likely to remain 
low for a very long time, with a distinct possibility of being cut to zero or perhaps 
even into negative territory. Downside risks remain in the near term, as 
households and businesses react to an unprecedented set of economic 
circumstances, the risk of a second wave develops and Brexit looms closer.

Page 19



PWLB rates and gilt yields have remained low throughout the first quarter of 
2020/21 and this is likely to remain the case throughout this financial year. PWLB 
rates rose only slightly for longer term loans, from 2.48% at the start of the 
financial year to 2.54% by the end of the first quarter.

19. The strategy indicated that the overall structure of interest rates whereby short 
term rates are lower than long term rates has continued for some time.  In this 
scenario, the strategy would be to reduce investments and borrow for short 
periods and possibly at variable rates when required.

20. Capital Borrowings and th
[...]
00 1 105,000 1 105,000
Curtain Sided Truck (Driving School) 86,000 1 86,000 1 86,000
Water Rescue Unit 54,000 1 54,000 1 54,000
Crane Lorry 200,000 1 200,000 1 200,000

3,533,250 1,346,150 215,000 1,660,000 312,100
VEH010 Marine Rescue Vessels
RNLI Class 75 Rib Boats 357,500 2,500 355,000

357,500 2,500 355,000
Other Vehicles
VEH001 - Fire Appliances
  2019/20 Price 272,400 699,200 699,200
  2020/21 Price 278,200 4 1,112,800 4 1,112,800
  2021/22 Price 284,000 4 1,136,000 4 1,136,000
  2024/25 Price 290,000 3 870,000 3 870,000

VEH005 - Vehicles Water Strategy 16,400 16,400
3,834,400 1,828,400 1,136,000 870,000

WOR001 Workshop Equipment
Equipment 64,000 34,000 20,000 10,000
Rolling Road Replacement (MOT bay) 10,000 10,000
Smoke Analyser (MOT bay) 8,000 8,000
Smoke Analyser (HGV) 10,000 10,000
Workshop Equip Somers vehicle Lift. 20,000 2 40,000 2 40,000

132,000 34,000 40,000 20,000 38,000

9,390,800 3,795,970 1,887,930 1,913,300 478,100 1,315,500

Original Budget 9,040,600 3,549,100 1,808,600 1,913,300 478,100 1,291,500
Current Programme 9,390,800 3,795,970 1,887,930 1,913,300 478,100 1,315,500
Changes 350,200 246,870 79,330 24,000

Q1 Movements/Adjustments 350,200 246,870 79,330 24,000

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	3 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2020/21 - APRIL TO JUNE
	Appendix A: Summary Revenue Budget
	Appendix B: Capital Programme 2020/21
	Appendix C: 5 year capital programme




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

24 SEPTEMBER 2020

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Bruce Berry, 
Edna Finneran, Andrew Makinson, Lisa Preston, 
Emily Spurrell (substitute for Cllr Grace) and Anthony Boyle 
(independent person)

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Janet Grace

4. Chair's Announcement 

At the start of the meeting, the Chair of the Authority thanked everyone for 
attending and welcomed any members of the press or public who were 
observing the proceedings. 

The Chair of the Authority then introduced the meeting and provided all present 
with an overview of how this remote meeting would work and some 
housekeeping. 

A roll call was then taken of all Members present, to confirm that they could hear 
and be heard; and that they could see and be seen. 

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to 
the disclosure of exempt information. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 



2. Minutes of previous meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 4th June 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and for signature by the Chair.

3. FINANCIAL REVIEW 2020/21 - APRIL TO JUNE 

Members considered Report CFO/045/20 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2020/21.  The 
Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year 
which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers 
the period April to June 2020.

Members were given a brief over view of the report, including the MFRA annual 
pay award assumption which has now been accepted and is 2.75% for green 
book staff and 2% for firefighters.  

Members were advised that the McCloud remedy assumptions cost to the 
employer would allow Firefighter Pension Scheme (FPS) members access to 
their legacy schemes and would be considered as part of the 2020 FPS 
actuarial review and would be reflected in Employer rates from 2023/24.         
The Home Office has issued guidance on 21 August 2020, informing Fire & 
Rescue Authorities (FRAs) that members of the FPS facing immediate detriment 
should be given the option to choose between their old scheme and the 2015 
scheme.  This Home Office guidance also stipulated that any retrospective 
employer and employee contributions would have to be made good.  Members 
were informed that if the service implemented this guidance it may have 
significant financial implications over this and future years.   However, it has 
now been confirmed that the Home Office guidance was an informal guide and 
Fire & Rescue Services are now seeking clarification through the Local 
Government Association (LGA) FPS.  Until that clarification is available 
Members were told that no FRSs are acting on the Home Office guide.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority (MFRA) have identified the Smoothing 
Reserve, as currently £2m, in order to manage any risk from the McCloud case, 
as an in-year source of funding if any McCloud assumptions did not hold true. 
The current view is that the Smoothing Reserve can cover any costs associated 
with McCloud and the remedy in 2020/21, but the future funding of such costs 
will be considered as part of the 2021/22 budget process.

MRFA have assumed no Unplanned Growth in the budget, however the spread 
of COVID-19 has created unprecedented circumstances within which the 
Authority has had to respond to as follows:-

 The anticipated financial impact in 2020/2021 is expected to be limited 
to a loss of commercial and other income (£0.5m) and additional 



expenditure on protective equipment, cleaning, ICT and other costs 
(£0.9m). 

 To date the Government has awarded the Authority £1.419m to cover 
the impact of the virus. 

 In addition, the Government has now made available further funds to 
cover loss of fees and charges income and the Service will be making 
a grant claim to cover some of the anticipated £0.5m income loss. 

 The current position is that the grant received to date should cover the 
loss of income and additional costs up to the end of 2020/2021. 

Members were advised by the Chief Fire Officer (CFO) at the September 
Strategy Day, that the Service is looking at the possibility of building a new 
Training Centre. To do this the CFO and Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) will 
look to maximise in year-savings and will seek Members approval to use any 
savings that materialise in the year to increase the capital reserve in order to 
contribute towards the cost of a potential new Training & Development Academy 
(TDA) build.  The revenue spend is anticipated to be consistent with the budget. 

Members had approved a 5 year capital programme at the Budget Authority 
Committee on 27th February 2020 increasing the approved re-phasing of 
2019/20 schemes into 2020/21 of £3.762m.  The Reserves position outlines a 
net contribution of £3.122m to reserves in the quarter, which reflects the 
£3.500m refund back to reserves as a result of the TDA investment review, and 
the planned drawdown of £0.378m to fund the new St Helens fire station build.

Members were advised that the performance of Treasury management has 
been consistent with the approved treasury management strategy for 2020/21.  
The Authority held £30.8m of investments at the end of June, showing all 
investments are consistent with the approved investment strategy and within the 
limits and no new loans have been taken out.

Members asked what the money would be used for if savings were not going 
into the Capital Reserve for TDA build and were advised that the savings would 
fund additional spend in the year or be put into reserves to cover any future 
financial challenges.  

Members questioned if the £2m Smoothing Reserve was enough to manage 
any McCloud risk and were advised that this is a big cost to the employer and 
that the Home Office guidance has been confusing.  It could increase and if it 
did MFRA would have to make changes to cover this, but the Treasurer was 
confident that the £2m would be sufficient cover for 20-21.  

Members asked about thermal image cameras that fire fighters use and were 
informed that we have money allocated for this equipment to be replenished.  If 
new equipment was to be introduced in the future and needed obtaining for 
operational staff, the Treasurer would be advised.  



Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 26 November 2020


